MINUTES
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY AEE TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Rickmond, ¥irginta
January 16, 1875

The monthly meeting of the Stete Highway and Transportation
Commission was held at the Central Highway Office 1n Richmond, Virginia,
on J%guary 16, 1975, at 10:30 a.m. The Chairman, Mr. Douglas B. Fugzte,
prestded. :

Present: Messis. Fugate, Crowe, Fralin, €1ass, Hall,
Hassell, Hocper, Janmey, Landes and Reos.

Absant: Mr. Beeton.

{In motion of Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr, Landes, the minutes
of the meeting of Becember 1%, 1974, were approved.

On motion of Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Landes, permits
1ssued from December 19, 1974, to Januery 15, 1975, inclusive, as shown
by records of the Depertment, were approved.

Motion was made by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Landes, that
cancellatton of parmits from December 19, 1574, to January 15, 15975,
inciusive, as shown by records of the Department, be approved. Motion
carried,

Moved by Mr, Fralfn, seconded by Mr, Hall, that

WHEREAS, Route 460 in Giles County has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 6460-035-113, C-502; and

WHEREAS, ane section of the old road 1% no langer necessary
as a pubTic road, the new road serving the samie citizens as the oid;

NOM, THEREFQRE, BE 1T RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.26 miTe of the
pld Route 460, shown 1n blue and designated as Sectior 8 on the plat
dated Dacembar 31, 1574, Project 6460-035-113, (-502, be sbandoned as a
part of the State Highway System,

MOTION CARRIED



1-36-75

Moved by  Mr. Hall, secondad Mr. Lamdes,
that the Commission confirm letter baTlot action on bids recefved
November 20 and Dacember 6, 1974, on the following projects:

Route 301, Project 0301-043-701, M-400

Grading and Paving of Turning Lana at Diane Lane, Henrico County. Award
of contract to low bidder, Lee Hy Paving Corp., Richmond, Virginia,

Bid $4,597.00
10% for engineering and additfonal work 455.10
Amount chargeable to project 5,050.00

$50.00 to be provided for in 1975-76 Primary Construction Allocation.
Route 360, Project 036D-042-702, M-400

Grading and Paving of Turning Lane - 0.13 Mi. E. Rte. 1184 at Liberty

Christian Church, Hanover County, Award of centract to low bidder,

:Il:rr?n.lﬂmthers Cowpany, A Dfvision of Ashland 011, Inc., Richmend,
rginia,

Bid $6,465.00

0% for engineering and additional work 646.50

Amount chargeable to project 7,112.00

§1,112.00 to be provided for fn 1975-76 Primary Construction Allocatfon.
MOTIDN CARRIED

Moved by Mr, Fralin, seconded by Mr. Janney,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, as amended, request 1s made by the Town of Vinton for
maintenance payments on additional streets meeting required standards;

NOM, THEREFODRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that gquartarly payments be
mada to the Town of ¥inton on additional streets, totalimg 0.39 mile, and
mesting required standards under the aforemantionsd saction of the Code,
effective Ootober 1, 1974, for the quarterly payments due aftar Dacember 37,
19?:."The additional streets and mileage elfgible for payment are dezcribed
a5 TOl110WS:

Second Street - From Augusta Avenue to Pollard Strest - 0.15 M1le
Mascn Road - From D117on Drive South thence East to
cul -de-sae = 0.24 Mfle

These additions, totaling 0.39 mile, increase the total mileage In the
::un of ¥inton from 32.87 miles to 33.26 miles of approved streets subject
payment.

MOTION CARRIED



1-16-75

Moved by  Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that the Commission confirm letter balloct actien on bids received
Decamber 31, 1974, on the follvwing projects:

$. Birdneck Rd. & Prosperfiy Rd., Project vgoQ-134-111, C-501

Erom: Int. Gen. Booth Blvd. To: 0.16 M. E. Int. Prosperity Rd. &
From: Int. 5. Birdneck Rd. To: 0.44 M. 5. Int. 5. Birdneck Rd., City
of virginia Beach. Award of contract to Tow bidder, Ames & Webb, Ine.,
Horfolk, ¥irginia.

Bid %£263,910.80
10% for angineering and additional work 26,391.08
Hork by State Forces 934.00
Right of Way 12,880.00
Amount chargeable to project 304,116.00

Acct. Rec. ity of ¥Yirginia Beach - $880C.090
Acct, Rec. U. 5. H. - $303,236.00

P £-503, B-£34, B-635, B-£36, B-637, B-53B

| -

Route 95

1.154 Mi. S. SCL Richmond - SCL Richmond, Chesterfield {ounty. Award of
contract t0 low bfdder, Blythe Brothers Company, Charlotte, Morth Carolina.

ect 7095-020-101

Bid $13,520,129.65
10% for engineering and additiemal work 1,352, 012.96
Work hy State Ferces &,050.00
Railroad 7,268.73
Flagging 8,250.00
Angunt charqeable to project 14,893,701.00

$14,849_481.00 to be financed from 9C Bomd Issue.
£44.220.00 to he financed from Turnpike Reserve Maintenmance Fund.

B-603, B-604, B-605, B-506, B-607,

-6

1.291 Hi. E. Dimwiddie C. L. - 0.347 ¥, S. NCL Petersburg, City of Petershburg.
Award of contract to low bfdder, Blythe Erothers Company, Charlotte, Morth
Carolina.

Bid $15,380,246,70
10% for angineering and additioral work 1,53B,024.67
Work by State Forces 7,700.00
Ampunt chargeable to project 16,925,971.00

Acct. Rec. City of Petersburg - $16,903.09
$16,901,358.00 to be financed frem 9C Bond Issue,
47,700.00 to he financed from Turnpike Reserve Maintenznce Fund.

MOTIOM CARRIED



1-16-75

Moved by  Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr, Glass,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisiens of Section 128 of
Title 23 - HHghways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a location and desi?n
public hearing was held 1n the Robert E. Lee High School, Staunton, Virginia,
on October 2, 1974, at 7:00 p.m., far the purpose of considering the proposed
widening of Route 11 [Greanviile Avenue) from 0.07 mile south of the inter-
section of Route 260 ta the South Corporate Limits of Staunton in the -‘.':11:_1{
of Staunton, State Project DO11-132-102, C-501; Federal Project US-132-2 (1};
and

WHEREAS , Trnper notice was given 1n advance and all those
present were given a full epportunfty to express their opinions and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the ecomomic, social and envirommental effects of
the proposed project have been exemined and given pm?er consideration, and
this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewad;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the locatfon and major
design features of this project be approved 1n accordance with the plan as
proposed and presentsd at the saftd Jocation and design mublic hearing by the
Depariment's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of 5ection 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a location and design
public hearing was held in the Depariment of Hiohways and Transportation’s
Central Office Building, Richmond, Virginia, on October 22, 1974, at 7:Q00 p.m.,
for the purpose of considering the proposed improvement of Hawdlton Street
from the intersection of Broad Street to the intersectfon of Route 195 in
ﬁh;lg; E?f H:;Mund. ttate Project UOD0-127-108, C-501: Federal Project
— _: a

WHEREAS , qrnper notfce was given in advance and all those
presant were given a full opportunity to express thefr opinions and recom-
mendations for or agatnst the proposed project as prasented, and thelr
statements befng duly recorded; and



1-16=75

WHEREAS, the economic, social and anvirommenta] effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper cons{deration,
and this evidence, along with a1l other, has been cavefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the location and major
design features of this project be approved in accordance with the plam as
proposed and presented at the said Tocation and design public hearing by
the Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Fralin. seconded by Mr. Janney,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-33 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, a5 amended, requast is made by the City of Salem for
maintenance paymants on sdditionmal streets meeting veguired standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that quarter'l; paeyments be
wade to the City of Salem on additional streets, totaling 0.71 mile, and
meeting reguired standards under the aforementioned section of the Code,
affective October 1, 1974, for the ?uarter1y payments due after December 31,
19?4.]1The additional streets and mileage eligible for payment are described
as Tallows:

Frem Cliffyiew Drive to Lancing Drive

Mzrgaret Lane D.06
From S5tate Route 479 to Dead End East g. 5 Mile
3
D

Lancing Drive

Horth M111 Lane = From West Maln Streat to Dead End Morth .13 Mile
Brasburn Circle = From Brashurn Drive to Dead End South .0 Hlle
Sheraton Drive - From Route 419 North to Motel 0.17 Hile

These additions, totaling 9.71 mile, Increase the total mileage in the City
of Salem from 102.28 miles to 102.99 niles of approved streets subject to

payment.
MOTION CARRIED

On motion of Mr. Hassell, seconded by Myr. Roos, the Commizsion

$ppru¥ed the final budget for the coming fiscal year for the Elfzabeth River
unnels.



“.lll—.ll-il- e 1A F hain -.\--_-.l.l“-_

BUDGET RECAPITULATION

:

. FXMAL -7 RUDEET
Fabruary ¥, 1975 ~ danuary 3}, 1576
g _ T
1974_BUDGET 1975 BUDGET
REVENUE FUMD MONTHLY  _ ANNUAL _  MONTHLY _ANNUAL

3MERAL ADMINISTRATION .$ 34,080 $ 408,600 § 35,456 § 425,478
ROADHAYS AND STRUCTURES . 48,885. 696,620 52,620 - 631,440
TUNNELS. AND VENTTLATION BUILDINGS 44,529 634,38 ' 47,367 568,404
s#oGE _ 7,038 - 85,596 - - 7,889 94,308
TOLL COLLECTION AND EQUIPHENT 31,686 380,232 34,750 417,09
Bus. GrLRATIOn P.nE zdeyEih . 25,808 MO.I0

B W L LT

e e ——orrY ———— i - — —

RESERVE MAINTENANCE DEPOSITS $ 14,500 § 174,000 % 14,666 § 175,992



VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS AMD TRANSPORTATION

ELIZABETH RIVER TUNNEL

. FINAL >BUDGET

Febryary 1, 1975 - January 31, 1976

— — —
—

— iy

1574 BUDGET -

1975 BUDGET

EENERAL ﬁDHIH[STRATIﬂH . MONTHLY _ARNUAL MEN ANKU
Wi 5 Wages - $ 13,400 $ 160,800 % 14,220 § 170,640
Jaries & Wages - Maintenance of Building "~ T4475 17,700 1.962 . 23,54
Jdarias & Hages - Majntenanca of ﬂff-Pro,:act - -

Signs . 257 3,084 276 . 3,312
:es5- - Consulting Englneers 1,084 13,008 1,084 13,008

- -Auditor 350 4,200 350 4,200

= Trusies 280 3,360 150 1,800
1p'lnyar 5 Supplmnta'l Ratirement - 2,208 26,406 2,213 26,556
=oup Insurance 5,246 38,952 3,000 35,000
wployer's F.l.C.A. Taxes 7.5974 .95 688 8,714 . 104,668
:Iministrat‘inn Euﬂding - Saﬁrlne Equ‘ipmant '

36 432 40 480
Ff= oje::t. ngns - Servica Equipment & Earage 172 2,064 160 2,280
s to Associations 100 1,200 - -
med Transport Service ' 115 1,380 119 1,428
INGgW & ey AN | ARD 40 " 480
Infaistration Butlding = sl.tpplfas & ' )
tract Meintanance 125 ¥ 500 130 1,660
Project Signs = Supplias & Contract
Ha'l ntenance 50 600 &0 . 600
Ffice Machine Rantal 608 74298 615 7380
lectric Power 160 1,800 160 1,800
1ter 20 240 - 20 240
pphone & Tn‘legr'aph 300 3,600 215 3,300
wl for Hent‘lng 130 1,560 130 1,560
mage 7 84 7 84
¥stage - 70 840 70 840
iintenance of ﬂfﬂne Hanhines 200 2 A00 132 1,584
Ece Supplies 200 2,400 180 1,800
ing Room Supplias 6D 720 75 900
anitor Supplies 150 1,800 100 1,200
meral Suppiies 5D 500 60 600
1iform Supplies {Baneral) 35 420 30 . 360
tiform Replacemant 100 1,200 160 1,200
;era] Printing 100 1,200 100 1,200
ertising 100 1.200 21 - 252
anagement = Autulmhﬂe Expens&s 325 3,900 234 2,808
wmference Expenses 40 480 25 K
raye]l Expensas 250 3,000 260 - 3,000
shicle Rental - - 167 2,004
cellanenus ' 70 840 . 60 600
Mice Supplies {Schoul} 25 300 25 - 300
stice Training (Tuition, Amwmunition, Etn.J g2 084 82 984
Yice Medical Examinatiﬂns bb 792 60" 720
JTAL GENERAL ADMINISTRATION $ 34,050 § 4A0B,600 § 35,456 § 425,472
e Caplr—a—irat




JIRGINTA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION
: " ELTZABETH RI'-.'ER TUNNEL .

Febmrf- 1

g ROADHAYS. AND_ STRUCTURES

{FOLK PLAZA:

ialaries & lages - Majintenance
3alaries & Wages - Emargency Crew .
Sataries & Wapes ~ Patral Sarvice .
Sefaries & Wages = Sergeants
Sarvice Equipmant & Garage
Supplies & Comntract Maintenanca
£lectric Powar

TAL NORFOLK PLAZA

‘M EY PLAZA:

Salaries & Wages «~ Malntenance
Salaries & Wages = Emergengy Srew
butas inv @ 32D ~ Patesl Sameipg,
Salaries & Wages = aerywauis -
Wrvice Equipment & Garage -
3upplies & Contract Maintenance -
Electric Power

ITAL BERKLEY PLAZA
NFSHOUTH PLAZA:

Salaries & Wages ~ Mafntanance
Salaries & Wages - Emergeacy Crew
Salaries & Wages - Patrol Service
Salarfes & Nages - Sergeants '
é:wiue Equipment & Garage -

pplies & Contract Maintenance - EeneraJ
Supplies & Contract Maintenance - Crash
Garage & Terminal
Electric Power
Kater
Falephone

ITAL_PORTSMOUTH PLAZA

ITAL MAINTENANCE OF R-DADHM'S Fy
5 RES - TLIH gLt

__FYKAL " BUDRET
15?5 _- January 31, 1576

1934 BUDSET

1975 BUDGET

ANN

—

1,855 § - 22,260 . $ 1 558 $ 18,5696
1.286 7 ¢ 15 237 . 1,321 | . 15,852
2,364 .. 28,368 . 2,729 -+ 32,748
1,408 16.896 »  1.357 . . 16.284
433 . 5,195 - - 433 6,196

700 - 1.zun v He T 200

60 720 60 ;720
7,606 § 90,072 -§: 7,559 $ 60,606
$:3.364 $ 40,368 - § 2,307 § 33,684
1,286 0 0 15,432 - 1.321 15,862
3.537 43,644 4,198 50,376
1,956 23,472 :.aa: onoran
540 5,480 BAL B 40U

150 1,808 150 1,800
' 788 65 780
$10,958 § 131,976 $ 10,966 5 31,592
$ 1,066 § 12792 7% ess 5 16,632
815 6,180 - - 528 . B335
3,637 ‘43,644 4,188 - 50,376
782 9,384 . 754 . 0,048
100 1,200 W00 ., 1,200

25 30 40 480

& 7ed & 720

10 . 120 7 84

. 20 240 20 . 240
$ 6,607 % 79,764 5 5,993 § 83,56
$ 26157 ' % 301.812 . § 25,517 % 306,204
A I plp———



. VIRGINTA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION
ELYZABETH RIVER TUNNEL
FINAT ' BUDGET

Fabruary 1, 1975 - January 31, 1976

. ——— = = = — e
' 1574 BUDGET 1975 BUDGET
_gPADUAYS AND STRUCTURES (Cont. ) —_ ANRUAL LY_ __ARNDAL
LANTIC CITY PLAZA: - '
Salaries & Wages - Maintenapce $ 2,97 . $ 35 B04 § 3,524 § 42,788
‘Salaries & Wages - Emergency Craw : 735 .BED 816 - 8,792
salarfes & Wages = Patrol Sayvice 3,366 40,392 3,703 44,436
Waries & Wagas = Sergeants 1,265 15,060 1.694 20.328
Sarvice Equipment & Barage - 648 7.716 . 648 7.176
Supplies & Contract Maintenance. - 160 1,800 150 1,800
Elactric Pawer 510 7,320 610 7320
Telephone ' 26 32 27 324
Watat 25 300 . 25 300
"W 1ldings 25 Eﬂﬂ 25 300
OTAL ATLANTIC CITY PLAZA $ 9,807 s 117,684 -$ 11,222 § 139,660
L o
ITIMInC TAINT atAsae o . .
Tarfes & Wages = Maintanance $.3,282 . 39,388 $ u.mus § 46,550
Jaries & Wages.~ Emargency Craw 1,836 22,432 2,040 24,480
Salaries & Wages = Patrol Service 5,049 60,588 5,654 | 66,648
Salaries A Wagas = Sargeants : 1,883 22 696 2,542 - 30,504
- Sarvica Equipment & €araga : 704 8,448 - 7104 8,448
Eupp'lies & Contract Maintemance . 150 - 1,800 160 1,890
lectric Powenr 850 . 6,600 &50 "~ 5,600
ater 3 - 360 - 40 480
" Talephone 88 1,086 8s 1,056
BUILDINGS: : ; g '
Maintansnce 100 1,200 - 75 o0
lectric Power 120 1,440 120 1.440
at 120 1.4480 129 1,440
Misgellanacus _ 15 180 - 15 180
‘OTAL PINKERS POINT PLAZA $ 13,927 % 167,124 §$ 15,881 & 190,572
@§TAL: MAINTENANCE OF ROADWAYS & . L E :
STRUCTURES - TUNNEL §2 - 23,734 § 284,808 % 27,103 $ 325,236
IDRFOLK PLAZA § 7,506 § 90,072 - § 7,558 90,695
IERKLEY PLAZA 10,998 . 131,976 10,966 131,592
ORTSMOUTH PLAZA 6,647 79,764 6,993 ° 83,916
WLANTIC CITY PLAZA 5,807 117,684 - 11,222 134,664
'INNERS POIKT PLAZA 13,927 167,124 15.881 190,572
$ 48,885 § G86,620 § 52,620 § 631,440
e~ ] = = N —— ]




YIRAINIA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION
ELYZABETH RIVER TUNNEL

. FIRAL - guDEET
Fabruary 1, 1975 «~ January 31, 1976

i

i

ndalulit- e —— e——
———— - e —— ——— =

1974 BUDGET 1975 BUDGET
TUNNEL _AND VENTILATION BUILDING TORTHEY — _ ANNUAL - FONTHLY —__ANNUAL
N TUNNEL #1: '
Salaries & Wages - Maintenance of Tunnel $ 2,770 § 33,240 % 2,297 § 27,564
Salaries & Wages - Emergency Crow 1,266 15,432 14321 15,852
Salaries & Wages = Patrol Service 1,274 = 87,288 8,396 104,752
salaries & Wages - Sergeants 1.1?4' 14,088 1,131 © 13,572
salaries & Wages - Vent Bullding Operators 3,794 - 40,528 3,727 4 724
S§laries & Wages - Mainterance Vent Building 492 6,904 463 4,836
Saijaries & Wages - Maiptenanca ".'ent Building. Co o .
Equipment 641 | 7 092 507 6,084
Service Equipment & Garage 1,586 19,032 - 1,600 16,200
Supplies & Centract Maintenanca - Tunna'l 460 . 5,520 475 6,700
Electric Power - Tunnel _ 2,000 . 23,000 2,000 . 24,000
iter - Tunnel 130 - 1,560 . .0 160 1.92&
Supplies & Contract Mamtenance = VYent Bldg. B0 - . 60D 45 Big
. Electric Power - Yent Buildirig 25 - 300 . &b 300
Water & Sewage - Vent Building B - .~ 60 . . b 60
Telephona = Vap® Hutiaing i S a2 - - 1 . 276
" Fual for Heating - Vent Building ) S -1 e 840
.:pp'l'ies & Contract Maintenanca = Vent .o .o
> guilding Equipment 100 1,200 . - 100 1,200
‘U, §. Coast Guard Easement 06 1,272 106 1,272
Miscaltaneous _ § &0 b 60
OTAL TWnNEL & VENTILATION BUILDING - 91 $21,959 ¢ 263,608 § 22,371 § 268,452
. ' . EEECT——

EDTOWN TUNNEL #2:
. Balaries & Wages - Maintenance of Tunnel $ 2,363 § 28,306 § 2,819 § 33,828

Satarles & Wages - Emergency Crew - 1.702 - 13,224 1,224 14,688
Salaries & Wages - Patro? Servica  Bad16 160,992 9.256 111,072
Balaries & Wages - Sergeants . 1,569 18,828 2,118 25,416
salarias & Wages - Vent Building Operators 3, 532 45,984 3,833 45,996
Salaries & Wages - Maintenance Vent Building 526 6,312 633 7,596
Salaries & Wages ~ Maint. Vent B'ldg. Equipment 1,211 14,632 1,560 18,600
service Equipment & Garage 1,407 16,884 1,407 16,884
Supplies & Contraot Maintenance ~ Tunnal 250 3,000 250 3,000
"E‘Iactric Power = Tunnal 1,400 16,800 1,430 17,160
Weter = Tunnel - - §5 . 780 - 70 840
Supplies & Contract Maint. - Vent Building. - 28 apn 25 300
Elactric Power - Vent Buiiding : 35 420 35 420
Water & Sewage - Yent Building 30 360 a0 360
i'fe'tephune « Yant Building 19 228 21 262
Fuel for Heating - Vent Building oy 1,080 %0 1.080
.Supplies & Contract Maint., - Vent B‘ldg. Equip. 25 2,700 200. 2,400
Miscellanaous 5 60 b &0
TTAL TUNMEL & VENTILATION BUILDING - #2 $ 22,5¢0 $ 270,840 } 24,996 § 299,952

[ — e — = B —————— ]

TR, TUANTLS 3 VENTILATION BUILGINGS - ! & 2 $ 44,529 534,348 % 47,367 § 55,404
poezaraniey m BRI e

R




VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION

.- ELTZABETH RIVER TUNNEL

—
"

FINAL -

_ BUOGET

Fabruary 'l, 1975 - January 31, 1976

TOLL EQUIPMENT

NGEOHN_TUNNEL #1;

hé:r?es Lk Wages = Ha1ntenance of Tol)

u

Salaries & wagas - Meintanance of Toll
PMlaza

Salaries & Hages - ‘Sergeants -

SRairies & Wages - Toll Collectors

To¥l Callectors Suppiies

Printing Tickets & Forms

Service Equipment & Garage

Supplies & Contract Ha‘lntenancn - Tn'l'l
Equipment

ﬂ:!lﬂias & i:nntract Maintenance = Tell
Plaza

Elactric Power

WA VoL ZQUITORT ]
I&h‘ﬁ TUNNEL #2: .
salaries & wagas Hnintenance af Ta11

Equipment
$alaries & Wagas - Matntanance of To}l
Plaza
laries & Wages « Sergeants
Yaries & Wages - Tol} Cnner.tm
ToTl Lollectors Supplias
‘Printing Tickets & Forms
Service Equipment & Barage
Supplies & Contract I'Ia.‘i ntena.:nne Toll
# Equipment :
Sup|lﬂ1es & mntra:t Hﬁ‘l ntanama - Toll
aZR
Electric Pawer '

AL TOLL EQUIPMENT - #2
;AI. TOLL EIIJIPHEHT - 1 l 2

1974 BUDGET 1875 BUDAET

A WONT 0
974 $ 11,588 $ 885 §$ 10,620
615 6,180 426 5,132
1.956 23,472 1,885 - 22.620
14.ﬂ1ﬂ 168,120 15,984 191,808
s 00 20 240
250 3,000 - - 280 2,000
36 432 . 26 aze
100 1,200 - 100 1.200
50 600 50 600
186 2,220 185 2,220
d1em € 77 M2 % 19.821 § 237,852
$ 879 S W58 § 806 b 9,672
DD 28 283 3,05
1,560 - 8,828 - 24118 35,416
10,619 . 126,228 11.352 136,224
20 940 20 246
125 1,500 125 1,500
28 335 28 336
126 1,500° 126 1,500
40 480 40 480
70 8 70 B4D
$13,585 $ 163,020 §14,937 § 179,244

% 3,686
=t

$ 380,232 . § 34,758 % 417,096



VIREINIA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS AKD TRANSPORTATION
ELIZABETH RIVER TUNNEL

FINAL

BUDGET

Februarj 1,

BRIDGE
ajgries & Kages - Maintenance
alarfes & Wages - Emergency Crew
alaries & Wages = Patrol Service
ialaries & Wages - Sergeantis

ialaries & Hages - Bridga Operators
wxiljary Power Plant

iofice Equipment & Garaga |
spplies & Contract Maintananca -
tlectric Pwmrar

fiscellaneous

FGTAL BRIDGE

i[;_ BUS OPERATION

salaries & Wepes ~ Maintenanca of
Terminals » Siane

Salarivs - Dvivera

- or - Ha'intenanna

F:

;uhr1cants
tepair & Hepmcanant Parts
iires & Tubes

service Equipmant & Garage - Malntenance.

f Terminails & Signs .

plies & Contract Maintenance -
.1actr'1: Power - Pnrtsmuth Tarmina'l
dater & Sewage
danagement Fee
stationery & Printing

AL BUS OPERATION

[OTAL_BUDGET

1975 = January 31, 1976

$190,351

52,284,212

1974 _BUDGET 1675 BUDGET

Hl, ANKUAL KTHL ANN
$ 1,526 § 18,712 §-1.264 § 15,168
712, 9,264 793 g,616
1,273 .- 15,270 - 1,469 17,628
847 & ,564 528 6,336
2,460 29,620 - 3,220 - 38,640
5 &0 L &0
360 4,320 390 4,660
126 . 1,500 25 1,500
60 720 B0 , 120
5 - 60 ) 60
% 7,133 $ -85,856 $ 7,869 § 94,308
— ] ——— R E—r—
$ 169 & 2,028 § 180 1,800
1% _aRn The _anu 13wyl 167 400
5.255 75,060 6,255 76,060
1850 10,200 2,037 24,444
50 600 50 600
850 10,200 1,600 18,000
420 5,040 - 420 5,040
36 432 4 450
20 240 20 240
5 &0 5 60
-2 - 24 3. 35
1,458 17,508 . 1,459 17,508

2 28 - ' "

‘§ 24,068 § 288,676 § 25,889 & 310,668
. P — W

$203,049  $2,447 388
M ————— ——




1-16-75

Moved by HMr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, in accardance with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a Tocation and destfan
public hearing was held in the Council Chambers of the Municipal Building,
Christiansburg, Virginla, on Septemher 19, 1974, at 7:00 p.m., Tor the
purpose of considering the proposed improvement of Route 11 (Roanoke Street)
from 0,145 mile west of the East Corporate Limits of Christiamsburg to
0.219 mile west af the intersecticn of Route 117 4n the Town of Christiansburg,
v:591n1l. State Project 0011-154-102, G-501; Federal Project 1S-USG-149-2(1);
]

WHEREAS , gruper notice was given Tn advance and a1l those
present were given a full opportunity to express their opinfons and recom-
nendations for or a?ninst the proposed project as presented, and thefr
statanents being duly recorded; and

WHERERS, the economic, social and environmental affects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration, and
this evidence, along with 211 other. has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFODRE, BE IT-RESOLVEL, that the locatton and major
design features of this project be approved in sccordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the said tocation and design public hearing by
the Department's engineers, amended to shift a storm sewer o minimize
property damage,

MOTION CARRIEDR

Moved by  Mr. Fralin, seconded by  Mr. Janney.
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33,1-43 of the Code of
virgin‘la of 1950, as amended, request {s made by the Town of Leesburg for
additions and & deletion of a street subject to maintenance payments, amd
meeting required standards:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be
mada to the Town of Leesburg on additfonal streets, tetaling 2.43 miles, and
meeting recuirad standards under the aforamentioned section of the Code,
effectiva January 1, 1975, for the quarterly payments due after March 31,
1975, The additions and dalation are described on attached tabulation sheets
numbered 1 and 2, dated January 1, 1975,

These additions, totaling 2,43 niles, and 2 deletion of 0.05 mile, for a net
addition of 2.38 miles, increase the total mileage in the Town of Leesburn
from 16.18 m11es to 18.56 miles of approved strests subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



SAGITH Jo g

/A
Li@ [4 ”ﬂ i35 | oK oH ] i0°0 9t 0s ‘ad edETIFUI ~ "3 ABTalTEI BATI0 APUEEION
il 1 . . .
2o z XTH Juolg o oy 600 a9t oS : [USpESQ = "]8 UOSTIIPH| J901)5 pPUIUasas
) N
JuEy] TRy PRI LraPasy
r X bl T ¥R eu0ds | of of | 9070 gt 0s PIRPEN] — *Fl JIBd WRAI0H BARR[ AGACH
nwﬂ...ﬂlﬁm. . : h&m\l..ﬂ\ l.B. -Hm. m_u-.-
40 T XTH auo3g | of OH | &0°0 o€ 0 22 9%V TH - *Pa navd weaaoH| '3 A1mg weazen
: JoNTH
Bie z T w05 | oN OR | 80°0 9t | 0% propesd — “PH SUETAX "33 SR AsOpEMY
) UETg s e e 2
{4 L ETH Juoag | saL €% | 20°0 SpeT ZZ-f OL A TIRaIo) -~ JaIuy SATIQ TEFFAOWIR
IVF ] Any T® v
m.m..ﬁ T I ax0lE of of .| ¥1"p af 0% ¥{? POOAISII} — POOMIBIID Ia9138 Motavy
JuBTq 57
8o T “wmﬂ FJ002g oy o | 00 Y 0L J47 URMPTEM SDFE Y29 PUSPES| IWII1S TOSTAITH
d
Tir@ ¢ 7] U035 | ©ON oR {900 oY 0§ PUBRI — BATIQ SYUMETY
. JueTd _ E 7 ITHL .M: z0°" 38 woeTEeH
g1°0 T TTH an03g o =T i WIE 0y HEY mnopnnoT-py pIolIsiEM PIO Inmxyg woaqId
JUBT
...u_... @ (4 ..n-._..E s0035 oq o 80°0 1JE 05 “3g WOR[IE] - "3 mOTIRY ‘15 POONIFIAD
uFTg ; )
o5'd 3 £TH acoag | o of |oe'0 0% 0L *1d I9edaazg ~ ‘33 Bury | PTRIED UFIIOIE)
. JUETJ
wrUT T | TR 880IE | ok oF | 01'0 WOE 0% IEeg CTH Q0 — T q4Rg WRAIOY any BeT1AY
TN e ITETd _
B35 Ao yead Q_Eﬁ Asva .._...“,_z a!__.._..E ST HATIM ﬁ.ﬂ: (aBueg Yova 5] Arwa Sippse )
10} A|GEIRAR d 40 FIVAHNE
ey Jo Rqumy | 2dAL TdAL nw.—z._% HLONT1| ayvH ol WO¥d 1aDALE IO ThvN
ﬂ.ﬂ_\q %) HAANIONE SAVAHDIH A0 "Ld3T Ad QTIDAHD % a1%]) NAOL 8O ALLD THL AQ JALLINGAS
$hz  CAISENDEY ADVENA TYNOLIGTY Tvi0L
A -wﬂnﬂmnﬂﬂ ALTTWAIDINNM
I91 _
INHPHINARY Ii6] “YINIDEIA 40 3000 FHL 40 E-T'EE€ NOLLOES
005'E AC BSIIXT NI SNOILVTIAdOd HLIM SNAODL ONV SZILID
SHAOVTIIN [ETULS ¥IHI0 OL SNOILKKIY D
-1-L) T uie,
SLES - Ao w0 4
7  MIRYD



Joamiug sewing Jo g

Vv i A
OrT -F o0 7o D LY
. LN 2 S0 P70 S e B0 200
. NEOALZTTCF
915 = sajud s [B{eL £h'2 o)W (€LY
" 8gqg T Hm.nm awyg | Fes mE | E0°0 6T O ["3% 9IN0§ N *TH €0 - "33 ganog 911§ ITTH
heo z Xm | =uwoig | oN o | iT°0 \9E oS PIEpEeg - 1eexas WIIoN| 2es33s meUpTTA
- JWETT L v e Tl ‘N OIE %400
q0g T XTH W0a35 | oN oK | ED"D 0% 06 |3 938M jo ‘A ‘W £0- - "I0 aduy 99133 uueley
JTFT g -
d-._ __a T . ' ”.”—”Hﬁ.m T @maqg _ﬂﬂ.ﬂ_ - 800D ’ m.ﬂ as -Hm AITH - =38 M.a " 9135 yinog
ara z IIH puols o ol £0'0 - os PopEa] - P TTH 4A3q| -ag Jojady qoog
. IVELS : Bl AHN
gR-Q z MMN Suolg ol o | vro 1 09 PHOH A1IPg BRIEADE - IIDIIE JRYITH ‘WATI BIVTI
5@ 2 Mmmq @ucqg | on N | SZ°0 9E 0% "1§ MITAITRI — *I5 APTAITBY| @ATag sdTTTTOd
!.ﬂ. -
RI'e  z TR, euogs { om od -| 60*0 9E 05 PUSpeaq —~ “3F UOSTIIRE| 299335 AMs0310
ale : JueTg = ' PR PRy s rans S "
apeal anoy yead [BIVAUOS | A5V (an 50 30K} HLOM | H1dLW {3 pea By Ales appLs )
10§ ajqegean | 40 A0 1y ELEB&: SATIH | Tovauns! Al . 1ATULS 20
e josaquay | AdAL IdAL _Hu_a:uﬂ—.__ﬂ HIONET| TuYH OL ROHA YN
bt/ o7y €7 950 YHINIONT SAVAHOIH 40 LdEA A QEAIEHD (7777777 @500 NAMOL B0 ALID JHE AR GILLIKANS
. vz ‘TLLSIODTA JIVIION TYNOLLIIAY TYL0L

Vi ‘Ernqeeay  ALTVALINAN

891

S -y Aoz
= s\hu.\hd ®

INAWANIRY Ti61 “VINIDUIA 30 3000 FHI 30 £-1EE NOLL)IE
O08's 40 SSEIXT NI SNOLLV IO HilM SNMGL ANV SAILD
SHOVITTIN IITHLS HAHLO O SNOLLITY

(22-1-L)} 1-n w04



1-16-75

Moved by Mr. Glass, secondad by Mr. Landes,
that .

WHEREAS, by proper resolutions, the Boards of Supervisors of
Amherst, Campbell, Fairfax, Orange and Rockingham Counties have requested
that certain roads which ne Tonger serve as a publi¢ necessity be discon-
tinued ag parts of the Secondary System of Highways;

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-150 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, the following roads
be discontfrued as parts of tha Secondary System of Highways, effective this
date:

AMHERST COUNTY = Section 3 of old location Route 715

from Route 60 to o1d location Route

718, Project 0715-005-AGE=-197 0.04 Mile
CAMPBELL COUNTY - Section 1 of old location Route 673

from Royte 221 to Statfon 13+25,

Project 0673-015-156, C-5601 0.05 Mile
FAIRFAX COUNTY - Sactlon 1 of ol1d locatfon Routa 651

from Route 652 to Station 14470,

Froject 0651-029-203, C=501 0.087 M{]e
ORANGE COUNTY = Sactfaons 1 and 2 of old Tocation

Route 624 from a point 0.05 mile

west Station 32+H00 northwesterly 0.11

wile, Project 0624-068-135, C-501 0.11 Hile
ROCKINGHAM COUNTY - Section 3 of old location Route 655

from Station 225+50 westerly 0.10 mile,

Preject 0655-082-130, C-507 0.70 Mile

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Janney,
that

WHEREAS, urder authority of Section 33,1-43 of the Code of
Virginla of 1950, as amended, request 1s made by the Town of Blackshury
for maintenance payments on an additicnal street meeting required standards:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be
made to the Town of Blacksburg on an additional street, length 0.07 mile, and
meeting required standards under the aforementicned sectfon of the Code,
effaective October 1, 1974, for the quarterly payments due after December 31,
191#. The additienal street miTeage eligihle for payment 1s described as
Follows:



1-16-75

Presperity Road - From Industrial Fark Road to 378" Morth - 0,07 Mile

This addition of 9.07 mlle increases the total mileage in the Town of
Blacksbury from 66.43 miles to 66.50 miles of approved streets subject to
payment .

MOTION CARRIED

h Moved by Mr. Fralin, secanded by Mr. Janney,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
¥irginia of 1950, a3 amended, request 15 made by the City of Bedford for
maintenance payments on additicnal streats meeting required standayds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that guarterly payments be
made to the City of Bedfard on additional streets, totaling 0.14 nila, and
meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the Code,
effective October 1, 1974, for the quarterly peyments due afier December 31,
1974, The additfional streets and mileage eligible for payment are described
as Tallows:

BeTleview Street - From Wilson Street North to End = 3.07 Mile
Olfver Street - From Balleview Street West to End « 0.07 Hile

These additions, totaling 0.14 mile, increase the total mileage in the City
of Bedford from 26.95 miles to 27.09 miles of approved streets subject to

payment.
MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper. saconded by Mr. Fralin,
that the Commisslon approve award of bids received Deceamber 31, 1974, on
the following projects:

Route 698, Project 0698-043-123, C-B01 PHASE 11

Traffic Signal System - Fordscon Road = Ridge Road, Henrico County. Award
of contract to low bidder, Computran syst\em Corp.. Backensack, New Jersey,
and Broadway Maintenance ém-p.. Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

Bid $579,780,00
10% for engineering and additional werk 57.,978.00
Amgunt chargeable to project 637 ,758.00

Acct. Rec. County of Henrfco - $194,132.27
$1,618.63 to be provided fram Richmond Dfstrict Primary Signal Funds.
$442.007.10 to ba provided from FAU-M Funds.



1=1675

Route 823, Projact 0823-005-152, C-501

Int. 622 - End of Stats Maintenance, Arherst County. Award of contract
to Tow bidder, Laramore Construction Company, Inc,, Dawvilie, ¥irginia.

Bid : $128,725,75
10% for engineering and additional work 12,072.57
Work by State Forces ' 17,286.50
Amount chargeable to project 158,885.00

Acct, Rec, Amherst County - $158,885.00
MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, secanded by Mr. Janney, that

WHEREAS, Mario P. DeAngelo, Assistant ¥ice President,
Customer Services, of Wheat, First Securities, Inc., has filed with the
Yirginia Natfonal Bank of Horfolk, Trustee, and the State Highway and
Transpartation Cormission of Virginia 2 Tost-bond affidavit and an
indemnity bond with Wheat, First Securities, Inc. as Principal and the
E'GEEM F:lre and Marine Insurance Company as Surety in the amount of
000; an

WHEREAS, said afffdavit and indemnity bond set forth that
Wheat, First Securities, Inc. was the owner of $4,000 face amount State
of Yirginia Tall Revenue 3% bonds numbared 97944, 97945, 97946 and 975947,
due Ssptember 1, 1994, in the amount of $1,000 each with coupon #41 and
subsequent coupong attached, and that safd bonds ware Jost; and

WHEREAS, Sectfon 211 of the Trust Indenture betwesn the
State Highway and Transpertation Commission and the Trustee provides for
replacement of such lost bonds upon the filing of satisfactory evidence
and Tndemnity with the Commission and the Trustee; and

WHEREAS, safd Commission and Trustee deem the evidence and
imdexinity f11ed on behalf of Wheat, First Securities, Inc. satisfactorys

NDW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the ¥irginia Hatiomal
Bank, Trustee, be and 15 hereby authorized and directed to awthenticate new
bonds of 1ike date and tencr, §ssued in the name of Wheat, First Secur{ties,
Inc. as directed by the Indemnity Bornd, and delivered to Maric P. DeAngelo,
Assistant Vice President, Customer Services, of Wheat, First Securities, Inc.,
on the strength of the affidavit and indemmity bond submitted.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Janney, seconded by Mr. Hassell,

WHEREAS, In carection with Route 17 and 50, State Highwey Froject
QULT-034-201, m-zal the Cormorweslth. acquired certain landa, a portion of
wiich 1iea outside the normal right of way, fram Joln A. Shepherd and Mary M.
Shepherd by deed dated May 27, 1970 as reqorded In Deed Book 364, Pape 200 in
the Offlics of the Clerk of the Clroult Court of Frederdok County; and

WHEHEAS, the State Higlway end Transportation Conmlasioner has
ecertified in writing that the pareel of lamd lying northesst of and sdjacent
to the northeazt normal right of way 1ine of Route 17 and 50 from a point 80
feet opposlte 3tetlon 182407.52 (Ult., and W.B.L, Route 17 and 90) t¢ & polnt
30 feet opposite Station 182+53.73 {I2t. an? W.B.L. Foute 17 amd 50; 1s not
needed for the uses of the State Hgsmy System and the ocrveyancee of same 1a
deemed by him to be In the public Intersst,

oW, THEREPORE, in zccordanoe with the provisions of § 33.1-93 of

the 1950 Code of Virginls, asm smended, 1t 1s the Judgment of thle Commdselan
that the comveyance of the pareel of land, so cemifMed, is 1n the pyblic
interest and the State Highway and Traneportatlon Commssloner s hereby
authorized to exeoute a Geed In the name of the Camnorsealth conveylng same,
without warranty, to the adjoining laniowner for a conslderatlon satisfectory
t¢ the State Right of Wey Bnglneer and subject to such restrletlons as may be
deemed requislte.

that

Motlon caprled,

Moved by Mr. Janney, seconded by Mr. Hagsell,

WHEREAS, In comectlon with Route 604, State Highway Projeet 0604
085=-101, C=1, the Commonwealth acquired eartainlmﬂaﬁ'unbﬁeatm T. Dukle,
mzmm,mﬂ&mn.wwmmmﬂﬁ,wﬁﬂ as recorded
in Deed Bock 204, Pagezuumtmmaftmmerkufﬁnch-uuitmuf
Shmam’mahcom

WHEREAS, & seoticn of Route 60U was relocated in a northesatern
direction fram a point opposlte suwrvey Statlon 116450 {centerline Route 604)
o a point opposite survey Staticm 122400 (cemterline Foute 60Y4) and the naw
lopstlion serves the sqme eltlzene ag the old looatlon gnd hes been approved by
the Shate Higimey arx Transportatlen Commlsalcner; and

WHEREAS, at the regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of
Shenondoah County held on July 11, 1960, 5 resolution was passed sbandoning as
g publie rad the old loeation of Route 604; end

WHEREAS, In order to moewe NULY develop his landa, the adjoining
landowner has requested that the land lying hetween the center of ol Route
504 and the southest normal right of way line of Route 504 be conveyed to
hlm; and

thet



WHEREAS, the State Highwey and Transportation Commlssioner has
certifisd in wrditing that the land lying soutinest of and adjlacent to the
aouthwest normal right of way line of Route §0Y fram a peint 25 feet opposite
survey Station 119452.56 (cetterdline Route 5043 to a polnt 25 feet oppoaite
survay Stetion 122450 (centerline Route G04) does not constitute 2 eectlon of
the public road and 1s deemed by him no longer necesaary for the wees of the
secondary syatem of State Highhmys.

N, THERFFORE, the conveyance of the aald parcel of land, In aceor-
dange with the provisions of § 33.1-154 of the 1550 Code of Virginla, ps
amerdded, is approved and the State Hlghway and Trameportatlon Comlsaloner 13
heraby a.utl'nrimd to exesute, in the name of the Comionwealth a deed conveying
same, without warranty, to the adjoining landotmer of record in exchenge for
lands previcusly donated by the same family and subject 4o such restrictions
a8 mey be deemed requisite.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Janney, seconded by Mr. Hassell,

that

WHEREAS, in comection with Route 64, State Highway Project 0054
Oi7=-101, RW=-202, the Commonwealth acquired ceriain lands, a portlon of which
liesmtaidetl:emnpnaedri.gntnfwuy,frmmmmvariﬂlmrammnm
Millen Wilder by Certlficate No. C=1331S, case for whlch was settled by an
mmtmrmmmmm,mmmmmmoklu,m#m,mwm
pgreement from Jogeph F. Otey, Sr. and Helen E. Otey dated Octcber 7, 1974
grenting an easament of rlght of way to the resldue of the Wlider pecperty, &4
recarded in Deed Bock 157, Page Tii. These Instrumente are of record In the
Dffice of the Clerk of the Cimult Cownrt of the Clty of Willismsburg erxd Jemes
City County; and

WHEREAS, in omier to relocate Gearpe B. Otey and Mary Evelyn Otey,
displacese on Route 54, we propose to comvey the rezidue of the lard acquired
from the Willders and the access easement thereto 30 that thay can relocate
their hame; and

WHEFEAS, the State HiphsEy and Transportation Comudsaloner hes
wtiﬂedmudtirgtmmmmmmtmmtmdan&aﬁm
to the northeast proposed right of way amd limited acceas line of Route 64
from & point approximately 90 feet opposite approximate swrvey Statlon 2486+90
{aml:.at-lm W.B.L.) to a poirt aperoximmtely 90 feet oppoalte approximate
gurvey Station 2A480+15 (aerri;erlinﬂ W.B.L.) and the accese rights to RBoute 602
do not postliute sectlone of the public road and are deensd by Klm no lochger
necessary for the uses of the State Highway System.

W, THEREFCRE, in acoordangee with the provisione of § 33.1-145 of
the 1950 Code of Virginia, as emended, the comveymnes of the sald lsnd and
mmsaﬁ@ﬂahﬂmﬁﬁnziuwmtmmtemmmﬂma—
tisn Comrlseloner e hereby suthori=ed to execute a Geed, withoub werranty, to
the Oteys for a conelderedlon setisfectory to the State Right of Way Englineer
and guhlect to such restrictione gz mey be deamed requislits.

Moticn carried,



Moved Ty Mr. Janney, seconded by Mr. Hassell,
that

WHEREAS, in comection with Rmite 66, Stete Higlvmy Project 0066-
093=-102, FW-201, the Comorwealth soquired certain lande fram Harry P. Rinker
and Clawdesn H, Rinker by deed dated Ochober 22, 1964 as recarded In Deed Boalk
iﬂi:r, Page 320 1n the Office of the Clerk of the Cireuit Court of Warren County;

WEREAS, under the afcrementlonsd project,. Route 825, which route
npber was changsd to Foute 842 1n 1566, was relocated in 8 scutheastern
direction from Station 116480 (centerline relocated Route 625, now Route BY2)
to Station 124400 (centerline relocated Route 625, now Houts 842) et the new
locaticn merves the same oltizens a8 the old loeatlon ard hag besn aperoved by
the 3tate Hgtmay and Transportation Commissioner: snd

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Warren County, at 1ts regular
meeting held cn March 21, 1972, paseed s rescluticn abendoning as a public
road tha old gectlon of Route S42, old Route 625; and '

WHEREAS, the adjoinirg larylostier has requasted that the Comcnwealth
eorvey to him the excess land resultivg from the sald relocation of Route 625,
now Foute 842, in order that he may more fully develop his adjoining property;
and '

WHFFEAS, the State Highmay and Trersportation Comitssioner has
cerGifled In writing that the excsas land and right of way 1ylng between the
rirthwest revised proposed right of way line of Foute 625, now Route 842, and
the center of ¢ld Route 625 from a point 40 feet opposite Stmtion 117480
(centerline reloceted Route 625, now Route 842) $o & polmt 40 feet opposite
Station 122+H5 {(centerline relocated Route £35, now Route B42) does not non-
stitute a seotlcn of the public road ard 13 deemed by him no longer necssaary
' the uses of the pscondary evebem of State Highmmys. '

NCW, THEREFCRE, in sccordance with the provisions of § 33.1-154 of
the 1950 Code of Virginia, as smended, the conmveyance of the land, 80 certi-
fled, 1e hereby approved and the State Highsay end Trensportaticn Commiasdcnen

Moved by Mr, Janney, secoided by Mr, Hassell,

WHEREAS, In cormection with relccating & famlly on Route 50, State
Highwey Project 0050-021-101, Bw—201, the Commorpeenlth asquired 0.525 acre,
more or legs, land on whilch & house hea besn constiucted, fram D Blamton
Allen and Virginia B, Allen by deed dated October 15, 1973 as recorded in Deed
Boak 103, Page 051 in the Office of the Clerk of the Clrewlt Court of (laris
County; arx '
]

:



WHFREAS, the Farmers Fome Admirdstretion has advised that it is
agmesbletufﬂmmﬂnsﬂﬂalﬂtandinpmvmtathemmmthatthem
dispieesd hy Route 50 can have the opportunity of cwndng thelr hame; and

WIFREAS, the State Highway and Transpertation Comrlssioner has
cartified in writing that the land contaiming 0.925 acre, frooting on Route
632, and acquired by deed mecarded in Deed Bock 103, Page 651 does not can~
stitute a section of the public road and i3 deemed by him o langer necesasay
for the uses of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, in sccardarce with the provialons of § 33.1-149 of
the 1950 Oode of Virglnia, as amended, the corwevance of the sald lamd, s0
certified, to the party dizplaced by Route 50 13 hereby aperoved and the State

ard Treaneportetion Commlesioner 18 herehy authorized to execute &
deed, without werranty, with improvements thereon for & conslderatlon accept—
able to the State Right of Way Engineer, and subject to such restrictions as
may ba deemed requialte,

Motlon carmed.

Movedd by  Mr. Janney, saconded by Mr. Hassell,

that

WHEREAS, In earmection with Route 141, State Highwey ProJecta 0599-
124-101, FW—201 and 0141-124-102, C-501, whlch passea through certain lands of
the Narfolk Maval Shipysrd, the Commormeeslth acquired certaln lands frem
Auttmr Slepel ard Fthel G. Stegel by deed dated May 29, 1967 ms recorded in
Deed Book 489, Page 517; fram James J. Grimes by deed dated May 12, 1667 a=
recorded 1n Deed Book 489, Page 483; fram Shirley P, Wilbourn, et al by deed
dated May 23, 1987 as recorded in Deed Book 495, Page 38; and fram Trevis O.
Wood and Katle M. Wood by deed deted Aprdt 24, 1967 as recorded in Dee@ Book
488, Page 1T7; these deeds are recorded in the Offlee of the Clerk of the
Hustings Court of the City of Pertsmouth; and

WHEREAS, urder the provieions set farth in the Mamcrardum of Undere
starkling dated Merch 28, 1968 between the Unlted States of Amerdsa, the Depart-
mertt of Highways, and the City of Portsmouth, we are to canvey to the Undted
States of Ameriea a certaln triepgular sheped pareel of land bordered by
Georgemtmmmmmﬂnsmth,wsnﬁﬂmtmmt,mﬂtm
Shipyard Access Romd on the nomtimest) and '

WHEHEAS, the State Highmmy syl Transportaticn Comdssioner has
cartifled 1n writing that the lamd lylng in the nortiwest corner at the
camection of Effinghem Street and Gecrge Weabington frem a podnt
approximtely 50 feet opposite approximate Statdon TH16 (centerline Shdpyard
Arcess Road) to a polnt approximabely 75 feet opposite approximate Statlaon
B+72 (centerline Shipyard Access Road) does not constitute & secticn of the
public road smd 18 deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the State
Highemy Syatsa.

HOW, W,Mcmveymueartheaaiﬂmlnflmﬂin'm
derce with the provisions of § 33.1-149 of the 1950 €ode of Virglinia, es



amended, 1s approved and the Stele Higimy end Trensportation Commlasioner 1a
hereby authordzed to exscute In the nsme of the Commarmeealth a deed conveying
eame, without warrenty, to the United States of Amsrdca at e price satls-
factory to the State Rlght of Way Engineer and apbject to such restrictlons as
may be desmed reqiisite,

Motlon carrded.

Moved by Mr. Janney, seconded by Mr. Hassaell,

that

WHEREAS, by Ordinance No. 73-10.5 adopted ty the Councll of the Clty
of Danvilie on Cetober §, 1973 am rescrded in Bock 525, Page 493 in the Office
of the Clerk of the Cir¢ult Court of the Clty of Danvilis, a portion of Ssndy
Creek Drdve waz vacated, closed and discontinued: ang

WHEFFAS, by this actlon, the Comormealth became the owner of the
right of way of the western tne—half portion of old Sanddy Oreek Drive adjacernt
to the right of way of Route 86, State Hlghway Project 00B86-108-101, RW-—2023
el

WHERFAS, the Clly of Danvlilie has requestad thet the Comecemweslth:
quitelatm ary rights it has in the old Sandy Cresk Drive ss they nesd this
land for accesa to the sewer Interneptore along Jandy Creek; amd

WHEREAS, the Btate Higwoy sod Transportation Commissloner haa
¢ertifled in writing that the land comperising the western one-half portilon of
the right of way of old Sandy Creek Drive lying east of the east proposed
right of way and Limlted accens line and/or east right of wey line of Roube
B&, ect Q08E-108-101, AW=202, from the north normal of way line of
Route 58 and Altermate Route 29 at a point approximately 8% feet opposite
Burvey Station 17H00 (Ramp @) to a polnt 94 feet opposite muwvey Sgation 15+00
(Remp G) does not constitute a section of the public rcad and 1s no longer
necessary for the uses of the State Hlghwey System.

HOMW, THEREFORE, in accordemce with the provisions of § 33.1-1Y49 of
the 1550 Code of Wirginla, as smended, the conveysnee of the asid right or
way, so certifled, to the Clty of Canvilie 1z herehy approved and the State
Hlghseay and Tranaportation Camdsslsner 1s authorized to sxecute a3 guitelaim
decd In the name of the Camormeglth for a ncnalderation estisfastory to the

State Rlght of Way Englneer.
Motlon carrled.



1-16-75

Following the discussion of conveyances of right of way,
Mr. Janney asked the quastion: How much property a2t tha estimated valus
has Mr. Mattox got for sale?

Mr. Mattox stated that we had records Tn the Distefct
Offices but that the majority of it was in small places purchased from
Tandowners adjacent to a projact. The Commissioner stated that this
property was of no value to anyone except the immediate property owners
and that sooner or later they came forward and offered a prica.

Wr. Jamnay said his thought was that 1t was a source of
available funds and that 1t would alse get the property back on the tax
records. A general discussion of the property at Charlottesville, formerly
occupied by the Residency, followed, and Mr. Matiox explained our policy
in handling selas. He stated that the proparty had been advertised twice
aénd negotiatfons weve under way, but g0 far the ph{ds had hean only about
one half the appraised value. Further, Mr. Mettox stated that whenever
there was a piece ¢f property of use to mora than one parson, en attempt
to sall it was made.

The questfon was asked g5 to whether it would he worthwhils
to evaluate this property. Me, Fugate sald we could, ard that there could
be some parcels of land overlooked, and that now we could go back and
ev@luate them amd take fnventory of what wa have, and then at that time
ueke a decision. The Comissioner asked Mr. Mattox to make an Tnventory
of the praperty of interast to mora than ong person and make 1t available
to the Comission, and what actual disposition he will make 1n each casa.

Mr. Crowe, Chairtan of the Sign Commitiee, Asked Mr. J. P.
Mills, Jr. to give a report on the signs designed for use in naming byways.
A mmber of attractive s7gns were displayed; and after considerable
dfscussion, the Comeission voted unanimously to use the cardinal sign
without the route number.

The Commissioner anmounced that the Public Hearing on
Allacations would be held at Roanoke on June 4, 1975, amd the Public Hearing
in Richmond weuld be held on June 19, 1975,

Tha May Commission meeting will be held on May 15, 1975.



Mr. Fugate coverad the financial situation and presented
several charts expiaining the situation, which he had previcusly shown
to tha Tegislative committess.

The mext Conmission meating will be February 20, 1975,

The weeting was adjourned at 12:25 p.m.
Approved:

Yrig oo it Fcpal_

LhaTrman




